

ZOOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

Request for Quotation

DEP14908

PA	GE
	1

AD	DRESS CORRES	PONDENCE TO ATT	ENTION OF:
	BOWMAN		`
304-51	58-0157		

*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHTTERMS 02/17/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 04/20/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0001 JB 962-73 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS TO PERFORM RECLAMATION ON THE MINING OPERATION OF TYGART VALLEY MINING, INC., NOW UNDER REVOKED PERMIT NUMBER(S) U-2002-95, ON A SITE CONSISTING OF APPROXIMATELY 17 ACRES LOCATED NEAR GALLOWAY, WV, (BARBOUR CO.). THE RECLAMATION SHALL BE PERFORMED UNDER THE GUIDANCE AND GENERAL SUPERVISION OF THE AGENT ASSIGNED TO THE PROJECT FOR THE STATE OF WEST SIRGINIA, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. A MANDATORY ON-SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 03/23/2010 a 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE RECEIVED MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL **20**10 APR 20 AM 11: 461 POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY WY PURCHASING PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENT-DMSGN ATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DIS-QUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFOR SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The indicated by the bidder. Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.

4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division,

is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER **DEP14908**

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

F O B

T O

SHIP VIA

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

304-414-0255

CHARLESTON WV 25364

*709063722 01

PO BOX 4108

02/17/2010					
BID OPENING DATE:	04/20/2010		<u> OPENING·TIME O</u>	11:30PM	
LINE QUA	ANTITY UOP	CAT. ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT	
I 1	- 1	THE ATTENDANCE SHEE		G	
1	1 1	TATE AGENCY WILL NOT		177	
1 3	I £	A BIDDER'S FAILURE		The second secon	
1 1	i i	SHEET. IN ADDITION,		1 I	
1	, I	ERS INCLUDE THEIR E-	MAIL ADDRESS AND		
1	UMBER.	T			
t I	\$ L	ERS ARE REQUESTED TO			
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	FOR THE PRE-BID. BID			
	1 1	THE DISMISSAL OF TH			
1	1 1	-BID WILL BE PERMITT			
		AFTER CONCLUSION OF		. 1	
1	j	-BID, BUT DURING ANY		·	
	1 1	L NOT BE PERMITTED T	O SIGN THE		
	DANCE SHEET.				
	TIONS TO PRE-	I .			
		FROM THE INTERSECTI			
,		TURN ONTO SR 76 AND			
1	1 [18 (PATSEY'S STORE R	DAD) AND TRAVEL		
0.9 M	ILE TO THE HA	ULROAD ON THE RIGHT.			
		1	·		
	1 1	OMPLETED IN ACCORDAN			
1	1 1	ATIONS PREPARED BY T			
	i I	ROTECTION AND PURCHA			
		OF ADMINISTRATION, D	IVISION OF		
PURCH	ASING.				
		İ			
EXHIB	IT 5				
1 1	1 1	21-ID-5 PROVIDES TH		A	
1	1 1	IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUC			
	<u>I</u>	OR THAT SUBMITS A BI			
1	i I	TIME AN AFFIDAVIT O		ГН	
THE B	l i	OSED PURCHASING AFFI			
ar I	1 1	ED WITH THE BID AS E			
VENDO	R'S COMPLIANC	E WITH THE PROVISION	S OF ARTICLE 1D,	,	
		SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	IDITIONS		
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE		
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	
	DANIBINA TA BEA	NOTET NAME AND ADDRESS	LIODAGE ADOLE LADE		



NOON

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

þ

DEP14908

PAGE

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

DATE PRINTED :	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
02/17/2010				
BID OPENING DATE: 04/2	0/2010	BID OF	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
MIT THE SI	GNED PURCHASING	AFFIDAVIT WITH	FAILURE TO SUB- H THE BID SHALL	
	DISQUALIFICATION PROCEED: THIS	***************************************	RE PERFORMED	
WITH 365 C IS RECEIVE	ALENDAR DAYS AF	TER THE NOTICE RWISE SPECIFIEL	TO PROCEED D, THE FULLY	
PROCEED.			NG RESERVES THE	
RIGHT TO C NOTICE TO	£ L L	RACT IMMEDIATEL THE MATERIALS OF	LY UPON WRITTEN R WORKMANSHIP	
I I	PECIFICATIONS O	-	·	
THE HIGHER RATES AS E	STABLISHED FOR	PARTMENT OF LAI BARBOUR COUNTY	BOR MINIMUM WAGE , PURSUANT	
WAGE RATES	RGINIA CODE 21- APPLY TO THIS	PROJECT)	(PREVAILING	
INTEREST F REQUIRED B	N: ANY REFEREN OR PAYMENTS DUE Y STATE LAW) CO	E (EXCEPT FOR AND INTAINED IN THIS	NY INTEREST S CONTRACT	
PERTAINING	AMERICAN INSTIT TO THIS CONTRA	ACT ARE HEREBY	DELETED.	
A CERTIFIC		RS' COMPENSATION	N IF SUCCESSFUL.	
OF THIS CO				
(XX) INSUR	ANCE: SUCCESSFU			
SIGNATURE	SEE HEVERSE	E SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND TELEPHONE	DATE DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



AMNOOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14908

PAGE 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
02/17/						<u> </u>		
BID OPENING DATE:	Assessment acceptance of the con-	04/20/	2010	in an	BID	OPE	ENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
					LIABILITY INSURA			
WARRANGE T			i	I	UNLESS OTHERWIS	•		
	1		l	4	MINIMUM AMOUNT	UF	INSURANCE	
	COVERA	GE REQ	UIRED	1S \$	250,000.			
				T T NO	UDANCE. CHOCEC	- F 11	I VENDOD CHALL	
-					URANCE: SUCCESS			
					ERS RISK - ALL I			
	AN AMU	IUNI EQ	UAL	O IOO	% OF THE AMOUNT	UF	THE CUNTRACT.	
-								Same
1	(VV) B	onne.	ETVE	DEDC	ENT (5%) OF THE	TO	TAL AMOUNT OF	
					STATE OF WEST			
	1 - ,				D AS A BID BOND		THE SUCCESSFUL	l .
					ISH A PERFORMAN			1
			1	1	OF THE AMOUNT	E		
					IN THE FORM OF			
					CREDIT, OR BOND			
					AUTHORIZED TO			i 1
					. A LETTER OF			
					ONLY BE ALLOWE			***
		\$100,0			NAL OR BUSINESS			***************************************
			ì	1	THE 5% BID BOND	٤		
,	3		1	1	ERIAL BOND.	` `		
	,							
	() MA	AINTENA	NCE E	OND:	A TWO (2) YEAR	MA	INTENANCE BONI)
					YSTEM WILL BE A			
	1	JCCESSF	1	1	1	-		
***************************************								лассиятеля (
	REV.	11/00						
				CON	TRACTORS LICENS	E		
**************************************								and the same of th
			\$	1	DE 21-11-2 REQU			
			•	4	RFORM CONTRACTI	2		
					. THE WEST VIR			S
	LICENS	SING BO	ARD I	S EMF	OWERED TO ISSUE	TH	IE CONTRACTORS	
	0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000		300000000000000000000000000000000000000	 	 EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C	ONIDIA	TIONS	
SIGNATURE				occ Hi	TELEPHONE	-MAIN	DATI	E
TITLE		F	EIN				ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
L							ODAGE ABOVE LADE	



HODNEA

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA:

DEP14908

5

FREIGHTTERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTIO

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF PHILIPPI, WV

S H P OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET 26416-9998 304-457-3219

F.O.B.

02/17/	2010			•					
BID OPENING DATE:		04/20/	2010			BID	OPENING	TIME (1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEMNUM	BER	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
	TOENC	- A -	01 704	****	FOD 4 00		00 1 7051		1
					FOR A CO				
					ING 3, RO				•
					4) 558-78		CHARLES	IUN, WY	
		1 1- 1- 1-	11014	. (00	47 330 70	, , ,]		
	WEST V	IRGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-11-	ll REQU	IRES ANY	,	
					INCLUDE T				1
	NUMBER	ON TH	EIR B	ID.					
	BIDDER	TO CO	MPLET	E:		١	\ \ C	3 A	
•	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME:	/=	ASTERM		1000		
					2411 6	7724			A.
•	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE NO	· · · › › › › · · ·		P		74 MARKET
	THE OH	005005		DDEB					nove and the second sec
	l				WILL BE R	-	1		-
	ł	HASE O			ORS LICEN	SE PRIU	K 10 155	DANCE UI	
	A FURC	HASE U	KDEKY	CONIK	ACI.				
				ΔР	PLICABLE	ΛW	}		
			٠.	The same of the sa			1		
	THE WE	ST VIR	GINIA	STAT	E CODE, P	URCHASI	NG DIVIS	ION RUL	ES
	ž.				HE INFORM		1		
	THE "R	EQUEST	FOR	QUOTA	TION" ISS	JED BY	THE PURC	HASING	
	DIVISI	ON IS	THE S	OLE A	UTHORITY	GOVERNI	NG THIS		
:	PROCUR	EMENT.							
									7
					ED IN SPE				
					AL OR WRI				
					ION PROVI				S
{	1		THE	ABOVE	PARAGRAP	H IS VO	ID AND O	F NO	
	EFFECT	•							4
	BVMKDII	DTCV.	TN T	UE EV	ENT THE V	ENDOD / 0	ONTRACTO	10 ETLES	
					ION, THE				***************************************
					AND TERM				
		T FURT			231142 Emily 1	AND IL G	CON CONT	NAU I	
SIGNATURE	(SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T		NDITIONS	J	
		\mathcal{N}	<u>//</u>			TELEPHONE 4-4	14-025	S	* 4/18/10
TITLE PROCES	ORNT	FI	IN SS	- O 7	54494		ADD	RESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



ABZOOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

þ

DEP14908

PAGE

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

DATE PRINTE	D		TEF	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA		FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
02/17/2										
BID OPENING DATE:		04,	<u>/20/</u>	2010	CAT		BID	OPENII		1:30PM
LINE	Q	UANTITY		YOP	NØ	ITEM N	JMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
P	REF	EREN	CE F	or us	E OF	DOMESTIC	STEEL P	RODUC.	TS	
1	} ! !	PURCI NO CI A ST/ PRODI	HASI DNTR ATE UCTS	NG DI ACTOR CONTR	VISIO MAY ACT P IN T	USE OR S ROJECT O	NT TO SU UPPLY ST THER THA	BSECT EEL PI N THO	ION 2 BELOW RODUCTS FOR	P.
	,		CONS OF O STRU OR O EQUI SUCH	TRUCT R OTH CTURE IIGHWA COOLIN PMENT I PROJ	ION O ER IM , INC YS, O G OR , OR ECTS, WEST	F, OR AN PROVEMEN LUDING, R THE IN VENTILAT THE SUPP	Y ADDITI T TO ANY BUT NOT STALLATI ING PLAN LY OF AN T TO A C FOR WHI	ON TO BUIL LIMIT ON OF TS OR D MAT ONTRA CH BI	ED TO, ROAL ANY HEATIN OTHER ERIALS FOR CT WITH THE	OS NG
			SHAF FABF PROC SUCF HEAF	PED, D RICATE ESSED H OPER RTH, B	RAWN, D OR BY A ATION ASIC	EXTRUDE OTHERWIS COMBINA	D, FORGE E SIMILATION OF STEEL MA	D, CA RLY P TWO O DE BY FURN	ROCESSED, C R MORE OF THE OPEN ACE,	·
			AMER OR :	RICA A	ND IN	BJECT TO	LL TERRI	TORY,	ATES OF CONTINENTA TION OF THE	
2					ORIZE	THE USE	OF FORE	IGN S	MAY, IN TEEL	
SIGNATURE					SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CC	NOITIONS	ĪDAT	E
							TELET BOILE		Į ^{DA} 11	***
TITLE				EIN					ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

Ţ

TENMOGRANIE SPRINGER STORE STO

DEP14908

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***709063722 01** 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

02/17/2010			WOOFSHIER		JUL VIA	3033333333333	100000000	F. V .D	ACIGITI PERING
BID OPENING DATE:		04/20/	2010			BID	OPE	NING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	Santa albania da	NTITY	ing C	AT.	ITEM NUMBE	A		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
10:0:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::				*********		*************			
	PR	ODUCTS	IF:						
							Ĺ		
	Α.		1 1				ŧ	USED DOES NOT	
					COST OR TW		1		
					S (2,500.00				
					THE PURPOSE				
					E VALUE OF O THE PROJE		1	L PRODUCT	
		MO D	F F T A F IV F	י ע	o IIIL I KOSL	.Ci OK	,		
	В.				F THE PURCH				
								TATERIALS ARE	
	•		t l		N THE UNITE HERWISE ARE		1	S IN SUFFICIE	Ni
		-			EET CONTRAC		1		,
-									
	3.				HO USES STE HIS SECTION				
*					TIES PURSUA				
444-745-844			ION 5A-						
La contraction of the Contractio			_						
	KFA. T	0/01/0	1		•				
	EXHIBI	т 7							
		-							
§	DOMEST PROJEC		MINUM,	GLA	SS & STEEL	IN PU	JBL J	IC WORKS	
***************************************	PKUJEC	.15							
	I .		7 5		T VIRGINIA		4		
					1			ECONSTRUCTION	,
					PROVEMENT (
								N \$50,000 AND T OF STEEL IS	
	1				E		•	000 POUNDS OF	1
	1		3 '		1			T ONLY ALUMIN	I
	GLASS,	OR ST	EEL PRO	DUC	TS PRODUCE) IN T	HE	UNITED STATE	S
				EERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TER		NDITIO		
SIGNATURE					TE	LEPHONE	· 	DA .	1E
TITLE		F	EIN		•			ADDRESS CHANG	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P

DEP14908

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENUE OF THE STREET OF T

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

MOGZMA

*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

DATE PRINT	633 666 7 663 1 6 6 1 6 6 6 6 6	: IEA	MS OF SAL		SHIP VIA		FO/B	FREIGHTILEHWS
02/17/ BID OPENING DATE:		0 (/ 20 /	2010			TD (PENING TIME ()1:30PM
9/18/09/09/09/09/09/09/09/09/09/09/09/09/09/	800000000000000000000000000000000000000	04/20/		CAT		י עונ		AMOUNT
LINE	QUAI	VIITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMCGN
	FOR UST THE PROMEST THE PROUND FOREIGN OF PRODUCT ABOR TO PROTORY IS PROTORY IS PROVISUALL VESUPPLY REV.	E AT T IC ALU ODUCT OF ST N MADE ED ONL UNREAS IT SURPLU MENT OF THAN TO SIONS, THE LOW ENDORS YING FOR SIONS YING YING YING YING YING YING YING YING	HE NUME MIS L A M IS L A M ON A BE A A B ON A BE A A B ON A BE A B ON A B O	TE OF	PUBLIC WORKS SS OR STEEL, AN \$50,000 OF ED IN PUBLIC GLASS OR STI OST OF DOMES UCH COST IS IN THE BID PR STIC ALUMINU D OR PRODUCE S DEFINED BY OREIGN PRODU CTS ARE 30% I MADE PRODUC OF A CONTRA NG OFFICER O EXISTS A BID EL THAT IS R MESTIC PRODU I WRITING, A ST BID FOR SU CATE IN THEIR INUM, GLASS ACKNOWLEDGEM	S SHULE: S UNLE: S UNLE: F SUNCE GNE STORE STORE F F SUNCE GNE STORE F SUNCE GNE STORE F F SUNCE GNE STORE	PRODUCTS MAY BE PRODUCTS IS FOUND ASONABLE IF IT FOR FOREIGN MADELS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIAL UNITED STATES MAY BE SUPPLIED ORE HIGHER IN THE ABOVE E SPENDING UNIT LIKE FOREIGN NABLE AND LOWER THE SPENDING ALUATION AND OMESTIC PRODUCT IF THEY ARE TEEL. OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REQUIRES HALL BE REQUIRES	ND IS E
***************************************			1	SFFR	_ EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS	AND CO	L INDITIONS	I
SIGNATURE			000000000000000000000000000000000000000		TELEP	the state of the s		TE.
TITLE		i	FEIN				ADDITEC OLIAN	CEC TO DE NOTED ADOVE
IIILE			t tunff ¥				AUDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

þ

DEP14908

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709063722 01 PO BOX 4108 CHARLESTON WV

304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

25364

02/17/2010	IEHMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O:B	FREIGHTTERMS
	04/20/2010	BID O	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANT	TITY UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
CONSTRU	JCTION PROJECT A	DDENDA FOR STATE	AGENCIES:	
AND A L AND SPE AND LIS PURCHAS SEND A	IST OF ALL PART ECIFICATIONS FOR ST SHALL BE FORW SING DIVISION.	ARDED TO THE BUYE THE ARCHITECT/ENG ENDUM TO THE STAT	CURED DRAWINGS E ADDENDUM R IN THE STATE INEER SHALL ALSO	
INTERES OPENING	STED PARTIES AND 5 DATE. ANY ADD VITHIN FOURTEEN	END THE ADDENDUM, IF NECESSARY, E ENDUM SHOULD BE R (14) DAYS PRIOR T	XTEND THE BID ECEIVED BY THE	
BIDDERS DIVISIO THAT A SHALL A EXCEPTI	S AND SUBMITTE ON. THE SAME APPLY TO THE ALSO APPLY TO AN ION MAY BE FOR A	D BE FORMALLY ACK D TO THE STATE RULES AND REG ORIGINAL BIDDING ADDENDUM DOCUMEN N ADDENDUM THAT I NG A BID OPENING	PURCHASING ULATIONS DOCUMENT T. THE ONLY S ISSUED FOR THE	
REV. 11	1/96			
EXHIBIT ADDENDU	T 10 JM ACKNOWLEDGEME	DEP14908 NT		
ADDENDU	JM(S) AND HAVE M	ECEIPT OF THE FOL ADE THE NECESSARY /OR SPECIFICATION	REVISIONS TO , ETC.	
SIGNATURE	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND TELEPHONE	ITIONS DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

Request for Quotation

DEP14908

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-414-0255 ***709063722 01** EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV

26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRIN		TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIPV	IA.	FOB		FREIGHT	TERMS
02/17/ BID OPENING DATE:		04/20/	2010			BID	OPENING TIME	01:3	OPM	
LINE	QUA	VTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUN	18ER	UNIT PRICE		AM	JUNT

	ADDEND	им моѕ	. :			1				
	NO. 1									
estimates e	NO. 1	ð			• • • •					
	NO. 2	•	• • • • •							
	NO. 3		• • • • •		•••					
**************************************	NO. 4				-5					
	10. 4	*	• • • • •							
	NO. 5	٠			• • • •					
1							HE RECEIPT O			
	ADDEND	UM(S)	MAY B	E CAU	SE FOR RE	JECTION	OF THE BIDS			
					DERSTAND					
							ADE DURING A			
					L IS NOT		REPRESENTATI . ONLY THE	VES		
	INFORM	ATION	ISSUE	DIN	WRITING A	ND ADDE	D TO THE			
	SPECIF	ICATIO	NS BY	AN C	FFICIAL A	DDENDUM	IS BINDING.			
T. C.	1-4-			١.,						
			N			ст	GNATURE			
		*****			1		GNATURE			
	TZAS	TAILS	المجر.	scori.	. جويه	co	MPANY			
			41,	8/10		DA	TE			
		1.404	***************************************							
	REV. 1	1/96								
				NC	TICE		:	·		
	A SIGN	NED BID	MUST	BE S	SUBMITTED	TO:		l man		
							Lamanda de la companya de la company			
	l		<u> </u>	I SEE RE	I VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CO	I NDITIONS			
SIGNATURE		\mathcal{N}	$\overline{\mathcal{M}}$			TELEPHONE	414.0255	DATE L	181/4	10
TITLE		F	EIN CE	e (^-	1 = 4691	<u> </u>	ADDRESS (CHANGES TO	BE NOTE	D ABOVE



State of West Virginia Request for Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DEP14908

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DODZEK

*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

DATE PRIN	ED	ŢĘF	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	iA	F.(3.B		FREIGHT TERMS
02/17/										
BID OPENING DATE:	[2003/41650/4000/400000	04/20/	2010	Parigota anno 1991		BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEMNUN	1BER	UNF	PRICE		AMOUNT
									3.000.000.00	
	ות	EPARTM	ENT O	E ADM	INISTRATI	ΛN				
		URCHAS				O 14				
	l	JILDIN	£ .		_ 1 0					
	20	019 WA	SHING	TON S	TREET, EA	ST				
•	Cł	HARLES	TON,	WV 2	5305-0130					
							•			
	THE RII	ווחאט ח	ות כח	NTATN	THIS INF	прматта	N ON THE	EACE	nΕ	
					D MAY NOT				UI	
	SEALED	BID			·					
·	BUYER:			CB-	2.2					
	DO IEK:			·CB-	23					
:	REQ. NO	D.;		DEP	14908					
			-							
	BID OPE	ENING	DATE:	04/	20/2010					
	BID OPE	ENTNC	TTME.	1.2	0 P.M.					
:	D1D 01.	-112110	, 1116	1.0						
					UMBER IN		IS NECE	SSARY		
AALUMINIMA I	TO CON	TACT Y	OU RE	GARDI	NG YOUR B	ID:		:		
			304	414	0255					
-	PLEASE	PRINT	OR T	YPE N	AME OF PE	RSON TO	CONTACT	•		
	CONCERI									
				Lasoph	WARDY	urll	•			

			:							
	,				Sala de Sala d	4				
					Attendersoon					
SIGNATURE				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CO	NDITIONS		DATE	
TITLE	···········	1,	·			PATE PATE				·
1111 6	F	EIN				ADE	RESS CHA	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	

BUYER	PAGE	REQ. OR PO NO.
CB-23	a de la companya de l	DEP 14908
SPENDING IIN	ĭТ	

SPENDING UNIT
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a REV. 5-26-09 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
10.		BID SCHEDULE PERMIT NAME: <u>Tygart Valley Mining Co.</u> PERMIT NUMBER(S): <u>U-2002-95</u>	PRICE	
		reserves the right to request additional information and ion regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be un		';
1.0		MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION/PROJECT SIGN (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	<u>5000</u>
2.0	LUMP SUM	SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)	LUMP SUM	\$ 1000
3.0	NO BID ITEM	(\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit) UTILITIES	NO BID ITEM	NO BID ITEM
4.0	LF	HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD UPGRADE	\$ 3 PER LF	\$ 4500
5.0	600 TON	INCIDENTAL STONE	\$ 50 PER TON	<u>200,000</u>
6.0	_1000_LF	SEDIMENT CONTROL WITH SILT FENCE AND HAYBALE DIKE (Max. Bid \$5.00 Per LF)	\$ O PER LF	s <u>zso</u>
7.0	EA	CONSTRUCTED SEDIMENT CONTROL STRUCTURES	\$ 1000 PER EA	<u> 2000</u>
8.0	LUMP SUM	CLEAR AND GRUB	LUMP SUM	\$20,000
9.0	_600_LF	UNDERDRAIN	\$ 60 PER LF	\$ 36,000
10.0	160 TON	LIMING	\$ 100 PER TON	\$16,000
11.0	LUMP SUM	BACKFILLING	LUMP SUM	<u>\$24591</u> 4
12.0	LUMP SUM	REGRADING AND TOPSOILING	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>30,00</u>
13.0	LF	TRAPEZOIDAL DITCH – 16'	\$ Z.S PER LF	<u>\$ 45,000</u>
14.0	LF	V-DITCH – 4'	\$ \s\S\PER LF	\$21,000

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO.
CB-23 DEP 14908

SPENDING UNIT
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a REV. 5-26-09 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

	2			
NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
15.0	LUMP SUM	STRUCTURE / DEBRIS REMOVAL	LUMP SUM	\$ 1000
16.0		SEDIMENT POND ELIMINATION	LUMP SUM	\$_1000
17.0	LUMP SUM	POND EXIT CLEANING & MODIFICATION	LUMP SUM	\$ 1000
18.0	1	REVEGETATION		
18.1	_17_AC	AGRICULTURAL LIME	\$ ZOO PER AC	\$ <u>3400</u>
18.2	_17_AC	<u>FERTILIZER</u>	\$. 7.00 PER AC	\$ 3600
18.3	<u>17</u> AC	MULCH	\$ <u> </u>	\$_3400 <u></u>
18.4	<u>17</u> AC	VEGETATIVE SPECIES	\$ <u>780</u> PER AC	\$ 3400
		,		
		TOTAL FOR PERMIT <u>U-2002-95</u>		5 47326 b



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

EASTERN ARROW

CHARLESTON WV 25364

P O BOX 4108

Request for Quotation

DEP14908

P/	IGE
	1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

9H-p- +0

DATEPRIN	46446466446646	TER	MS OF SAI	E		SHIP VIA		F	OB	FREIGHTTERMS	
04/07/							****				
BID OPENING DATE:	ISSS STOCKERS	04/20/	2010	Ushibunokan man	FINESCE AND SOUTH		BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT.	ſ	TEM NUMB	ER	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT	
	* * * * * * * * *		<u> programa a prover</u>								
٠	****	* * * * * *	****	ADD	ENDUM	NO.	1 ***	******	* * * * * * * *	€ ※ ※	
	ADDEND	IIM TCC	HED E	OD TH	F TVC	ADT 14	ALLEV	24 TALTALO			
	JECT T	מה בכנות מ	DED F	C TUE	C IIG	AKI V	ALLEY Ton In	MINING (.U. PRU-	<u>.</u>	
	OZO RE	SHITTN	C EBU	M THE	ロスノフ	2/10 2/10	T GM - TM	ORY PRE-	AND THE	-	
	MEETIN	G.	JIRO		00/2	J/ 10	HANDAI	OKI FKE-	. D I D		
	BID OP	ENING	DATE	AND T	IME R	EMAIN	UNCHA	NGED AS	04/20/1	ın	
•	AT 1:3	0 PM.							, 20, 1		
	****	*****	* * * *	NO O	THER	CHANG	ES **	******	**** ***	€ *	ļ
•		Ì	,								
				134.							
•											
***************************************											ļ
0001			JB		962-7	3					
		1							·····		
***************************************	RECLAM	ATION:	REST	ORATI	ON OF	LAND				4	
		ļ		1							
				Ì							
										P. C.	
	•	ļ									ı
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF I	RFO	DEP14	908 ***	** TOTV	1. 473 264	
	,	Ì				•		, , ,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
				ļ						***************************************	
			ļ						m		***************************************

	1										
		į	Î								
		I	I	SEEREV	ERSE SIDE	FOR TER	MS AND CON	IDITIONS			33333
SIGNATURE	λ	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	$\overline{\Lambda}$		<u>agan di selak perendah di Perendah di Pe</u>	TE	LEPHONE,	4-0255	DA [*]	TE / \ \ m \ . m	2012251
TITLE	- Vancous -	FEI	N		1.1.0		204-41			4/18/10	
PRRSIOR	-MLL		<u>55</u>	-075	244°	11		ADD	IKESS CHANC	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	

Agency DEP
REQ.P.O# DEP14908

BID BOND

of PO Box 5001 Westfield Center Ohio, 44251, a corporation	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State (\$ 5% of bid amount) for the payment of which, administrators, executors, successors and assigns. acipal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
of PO Box 5001 Westfield Center Ohio, 44251, a corporation with its principal office in the City of Westfield Center Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of 5% of bid amount truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Princent of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and	on organized and existing under the laws of the State of, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State(\$_5% of bid amount) for the payment of which, administrators, executors, successors and assigns. Incipal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
with its principal office in the City of Westfield Center Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of <u>5% of bid amount</u> truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Princent of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State (\$ 5% of bid amount) for the payment of which, administrators, executors, successors and assigns. cipal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of <u>5% of bid amount</u> truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Prin ent of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and	(\$ 5% of bid amount) for the payment of which, administrators, executors, successors and assigns. cipal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Prinent of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and	ncipal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
ent of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and	made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
	, according to plans and specifications.
NOW THEREFORE,	
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a ad shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid o nt created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall b l effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the ne penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees the irred or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obliga- ice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set the	or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the e null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full e Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, at the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no see may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
sed their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents day of March 20 10 .	to be signed by their proper officers, this
* ************************************	
Corporate Seal	Eastern Arrow Corporation Inc.
	(Name of Principal)
	By A ANN
	(Must be President or
	Vice President)
	Ann Wardwell, President (Title)
	, ,
rporate Seal	Ohio Farmers Insurance Company (Name of Surety)
	Attorney-in-Fact
	Ross E. Johnson, Attorney-In-Fact ransact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed.
NITT Comments and a section of the contract of	reaccast suresty incorporate. Community souls moved by affined

General Power of Attorney

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ROSS E. JOHNSON, H. RANDOLPH NEVILLE, PATRICK B. KEE, SHEILA D. MCCORMICK, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship- - - - - - - - -

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE. MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-In-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as If signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached," (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 25th day of A.D. 2008 AUGUST

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio County of Medina



SS.





WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

A.D., 2008, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly On this 25th day of AUGUST sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies: and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have arch A.D., 2010. have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 3rd day of March







STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Vendor's Name: TERSTRIAL ARRIVAL CORP
Authorized Signature: Date:
State of
County of KANANA, to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 44day of April , 2010
My Commission expires May 3, 2016
AFFIX SEAL HERE OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA SHEILA McCORMICK P. O. Box 104 Alum Creek, WY 25003 Ref Commicroek, WY 25003 Ref Commicroek, WY 25003 Ref Commicroek, WY 25003



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WIZST VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF YAMA WHA, TO-WIT:
I, Man Wanowal, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of TEASTRUM ARROW (Company Name); and,
2. I do hereby attest that TZASTRAN ARROW CORP (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
(Company Name)
Ву:
Title: Pizzes. ORWT
Date: 6/14/10
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 14th day of April 2010
By Commission expires May 3, 2016
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA SHEILA McCORMICK P. O. Box 104 (Notary Public)
Alum Creek, WV 25003 IHIS AFFIDAVITE MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.